Ammmﬁu&7
TO THE
NAVAJO PROJECT
' soUTHERN TﬁAﬁSMISSIONiSYSTEM

OPERATING AGREEMENT

By FERC order/noticé of acceptance dated in FERC
‘Docket No.. _, this Amendment No. 7 was accepted for

filing and the rate schedules became effective on

Execution Original
Dated: March __, 2015




G

H

AMENDMENT NO. 7
TO, THE
N NAVAJO PROJECT
SOUTHERN TRANSMISSION SYSTEM
OPERATING AGREEMENT

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION . : : ' ‘ . o © PAGE -

PARTIES....ccon..

'RECITALS....‘....,..........;..;......a.,..............;.....Q.....l

AGREEMENT . « ¢ s s s v nvnsnuesesusensensancroneensocseseasasnenesonenssd

AGREEMENT MODIFICATIONS. «vvunervunernsssosacocesancsosoesansssaossdh

EFFECT .. ecuecseusansansesasesannsesnsssnscsssssansacsasassssnanscccscaeh

EXECUTION AND EFFECTIVE DATE.

.-..-o--.....q.d--.---'..-'co..o-‘---o-..s

SIGNATURE CLAUSE....veeeasecsescasantscancsesasinvocsasoaninsanninaneB

'OPERATION AND MATINTENANCE A & G RATIO
CAPTITAL IMPROVEMENTS A & G RATIO

O &' M RATIO AND CONSTRUCTION RATIO
EXAMPLE OF DISPATCHING ALLOCATION RATIO CALCULATION




AMENDMENT NO. 7
TO THE
NAVAJO PROJECT

SOUTHERN TRANSMISSION SYSTEM .
"OPERATING AGREEMENT

PARTIES: The parties to this AMENDMENT NO. 7 to the NAVAJO PROJECT

SOUTHERN TRANSMISSION SYSTEM OPERATING AGREEMENT.("Amendment No. 7")

are: THE UNITED‘STATES.OF AMERICA, hexeihafter referred to as t%e
"United Statesy" acting:through the'Secretary of.the'Interior, a duly
appointed SUCCESS0r OF & dﬁl§ au£horized represéntativé; ARIZONA PUBLIC
SERVICE COMPANY, hereinafter réferred to as "Arizona," an Arizona
carporation; THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES by and tﬁrough the Department of
Water and Power{'hereinaffér referred to as "Los Aﬁgeles," a department-
organized and.eﬁiéting ﬁnder thenChartér of the. City offLOS'Angeleé, é
muﬁiéipal corporation of thé‘staté‘of;California; NE?ADA POWER COMPANY,
hereinéfter referred to-as *Nevada, " a Nevada cerporati&n; SALT RIVER
PROJECT AGRICULTURAL IMPROVEMENT AND.POWER DISTRICT, hereinafter
;efegred‘to as "Salt River.ProjéctF'éf "SRP, " an agricultural
improvemenﬁ district organized'and existing pnder the laws‘oﬁithe‘state.

of Arizona; and TUCSON ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY; hereinafter referred to

. as  "Tucson, " formerly known as Tucson Gas‘&:Electric Company, an Arizona

corporation; all of the foregoing are‘sometimes individually referred to

as "Participant” and collectively as "Partiéipants.“
RECITALQ: This'Amendﬁent.Nb. 7 is made.with réfefenée to the following'
facts, among others: |
2.1 On July 23; 1979, the Participaﬁts enterea into fhe NAVAJO PROJE&T
. SOUTHERN'TRANSMISSION Sf$TEM OPERATING AGﬁEEMENT (Péperating
Agreemeﬁt"), és supplemented by Supplement No. 1‘and amended by
Amendments Nés. L; 2, 3, 4, 5, énd 6 and as:may‘be further

supplemented and/or‘amended,-which establighed certain terms and




conditiéns relaéinglto the'operatioﬁ and‘mainténance of the
Southern'Transmission System.

on Aprii.zsf 1998, the Transmission Engineé;ing and Cperating

Committee approved the technical feasibility of the first Westwing

230/6% kV-Intercbnnecticn at the Westwing 230 kﬁ Switchyard. . This

‘ approﬁal wag‘baséd 5n the results of technical studies performed

"by Arizona gnd presénted by Arizona to the'Transﬁiséion'
Engipeeriﬁg,and Cperating‘Committee—on April 28, 1998.

-0On Séptember 29, 1998, the‘Transmission'Engineering and Oberating
Committee approved the technical feasibility of the addition of a
secoﬁd 500/230 Qv transformer at thé Yavapail Switchyar@J AThis

"approvai;Was based’on‘the results of technicai'étudies performed
by Arizona andﬂpfeseﬁted Ly Afizoha'to'the'Transmiésidn

- Enéineering and 6pérating.cémmittee.bn‘Septeﬁbér 29, 18998.
JOn,ﬁpnilrlﬂf¢200if&thg‘TrénsmissiangEmgineer;ﬁg:ana Qperdting
‘committes approved the t&chnicsl.Feasibility of a seidiond ‘Westwing

230/69 KV Interconnection at tﬂe Westwing 230 kV Switchyard. Tﬁis

‘.aﬁproval waé'based on the feéuits‘of'technica; studies performed
by;Arizona.and preséntgaﬂby:Arizona to,the Tfaﬁsmissioﬁ;

-Engipeering'aﬁﬁ,Qperati?Q Cﬁmmittee oﬁ:April 28;.1998 and a

|’ discussion update on April.i7, 2001, . |

on April 24,.2012, thé Transmission Engineefing énd Operatiﬁg'

' Committee Apprgved-reviéioﬁs_to thé table in Section 5.2 of

Exhibit K to more accuraﬁely refleét the Participants’ curreﬁt

" Resgponsibility for Cqsts for thé Sbutheranransmission

Communication Systeﬁ.

} bn Jaﬁuary 20, 2013, the Participanté eﬁtered into Amendment 6 to

" reflect: (i) the addition of two i2) Westwing 230/69 kv

Interconnectigns at the Weétwing 230 kv Switchyard; (ii) the

addition of the second 500/230 kv transformer at the Yavapai 500




kv Switchy&rd; (i1i) the‘inﬁerconnection of the new Dugas
Switchyard to theiNavajo—Wéstwing 506 kV traﬁsmissién-line; iiv)
the intercbnnection of the new Cedar Mbﬁntain Switchyard_to the
ﬁqenképi—Yavapai 500 kﬁ‘transmission line; {v) a name change for
the Wadaell 230 kv Intércénnection to the RaceWay'230‘kV | |
Interconﬁectionp‘(vi) the'addition‘ofatwo (2} 500 kv bus reactors
in the Westwing 5060 kv Switchyard; (vii) thé'rémpval of a TEP
500/345 -kV transformer ﬁrom the West@ing'Substation; (viii} the

" removal of'Prqject Series Capacitors froﬁ the yavajo 50O kf
Switchyard end of -the Navajo—MQenkopi 500 kV transmission line;
;(ix) the addition oﬁltwo (2) 230 kV'bus}sectionalizing circuit‘ 7
breakeré ihithe‘Westwing'230 kV.Switchyard: () the‘addition'of

a deéignaﬁed points of delivery for certain Pafticipants: (xi}

‘  changes to the desbriptions of certain Components of the

- Transmission System in Exhibit B to refleﬁt.the*above
‘médificatiqns; (xii) éhanges to the'one-line diagrams in Exhibig
o ‘B—l to'refleét the above modifications; {xiii) modifications to
Exhibit K.to refleét name chénges'within the document, changgs to | : 3
:the table in SectiQn 5.2 of Exhibit X, and-the"deietion of'the K;l
diagraﬁ, to'aCEurateiy reflect the éurrgnt Southern Transmission

Communications System. . . . . o I 1

2.7 ' The Participants desire to enter intc this Amendment No. 7 to

H
)

reflect: {i) revisions to ééétion 5.13 and asséciated referenﬁes
relating to FEC Accbunts:‘(ii) revigions to Seﬁtion 12.1.8
relating to load dispatching expénses; and,;(iii) revisions to
Exhibit 1 -~ Load Dispatching Allocation Ratio Calculaﬁioﬁ relating
to the.allocation of ioad dispatchiﬁg.ekpeﬁses: |
3. AGREEMENT: iﬁ conéiaeration of ‘the mutual covenants and benefits to be
derived frbﬁ this Amendment No. 7, the Participants agree as follows:

4. AGREEMENT MODIFICATIONS:




4.1

la new Sectlon 5. 13 shall be added to read as follows

Section 5.1 of the Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and
a new Section 5.1 shall be added to read as follows:
“5.1° ACCOUNTING PRACTICE: Generally accepted accounting

principles, in accordance with FERC Accounts.”
Séction 5.13 of the- Agreement shall be - deleted in its entlrety and

“5 13. FERC ACCOUNTS The Federal Energy Regulatory Comm1551on s
“Unlform System of Accounts Prescrlbed for Public Utilities
and Licensees (Class_A and Class B),” in effect on.January

1, 2015, and as such System of accounts may be in effect

from time to time. Refenenoes in.tneVOperating.Agreement to-
specitic FEKC Account Nﬁmberfs}rshall mean_the'FERCfﬁccount
number (g) in'effect.as‘of the effective date of the
-Operatingsngreement;or;anynsneceesor-FERGJAccountd

All references to FPC Accounts end/or FPC Account numbers in thlS

Amended Operatlng Agreement will be- changed to reference,FERC

- Accounts; and/or FERC Account numbers in support ot thls deflnltlon

change.

ot -

. Section i2.1.i of the Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety

|
and a new Section 12.1.1 shall be added to read as follows: R
‘ \

*12.1.1 The operetion'expenses chargeable to FERC Accourits 560

tbrough 567, inclusive.”

Section 12.1.2 of the Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety
and a new Section-12.1.2 shall be  added to read as foliows:
%12.1.2 The maintenance expenses chargeable to FERC Accounts 568

.through 573, inclusive.”



.5

.Sectlon 12. 1 5 e¢f the Agreement shall be deleted in its entlrety

and,a new Section 12.1.5 shall be added to read as follows:

“12.1.5

Section

S w12.1.7

Applicable labor 1oading charges for Operating Agent's
direct labor eharged to;operation and maintenance
accounts, and applicable labor loading chafges‘on the
portion of lebor included in'overhead expenses loaded on

such direct labor charges. Such labor loading charges -

shall include but not be limited to time-off allowances,

employee payroll taxes chargeabie to FERC Account 408 and
employee benefits chargeable to FERC Account 926 and

workmen's compensatlon chargeable to FERC Account 925.

12.1.7 of the Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety

" and a new Section 12.1.7 shall be added to read.ae follows:

All costs incurred by the Qpe:eting Agent- which are
chargeable to FERC Accounts 408 (excluding,payfoll and ad

valorem taxes), 924, and 925 (excluding workmen's

compensation. expenses) . ”

;

Section 12.1.8 of the Agreement shall be deleted in its entifety

and a new Section 12.1.8 shall be added to read as follows:

o "lz2.1.8

A portion of the.load dispatching salaries and expenses
Las defined'by FERC Account 561 and incurred by the
Operating Agent shall be charged to .the Participants.

Such allocation shall be detefmined nsing three steps.'

Step 1 multlplles the total FERC Account 561 salarles and

expenses 1ncurred for load dlspatchlng on the Arlzona




transmission systems above .69 kV by an activity based

allocation percentage as.follows:

$A = Out% X $T
$B = Etag% XISE
Where:
$A = load disbatch-dollarsAassociated with planned and

uﬁplannedloutages
$B = load dispatch dollars associated with.Electronic
_ Tags (Etag)
" Out% f.Pef;entagé of load dispateh dollaré all&cated te
' plamned arnd uriplaniied outégés‘
Eﬁag% = éeéceﬁtagé Qf load dispatch dollérsjallocated to
Etags‘ | -
‘7$TL:;TQtal load‘dﬁsﬁaﬁcﬁadollaIS“asydefiﬁednbf.FERC
- Accdunt1561 LR .

- Step 2.determiﬁes £he proﬁbftionalxshare pf‘the load
dispatch dollaré assogiatea.with-planned and unplanned
Qutaéesi($A above) charged to thé-Paftidipants. Thig
allocation shall be determined'by-multiplyiné the

”éséociéteduloéd:dispatchfdblléréwbyva raéidIWhich is

lbased on the number oﬁrplahngd andrunplanned outaées at -
the Participant owned Southern Transmissio;”System'
subétatiéné_and/or switchiﬁq-stapions being_dispatched
haﬁing power circuit breakers and/br circuitlswitchers

-

above 69 kv in accordance with the following formula:

$a = C/D X SA
- Where: .

$a = Total Outage allocation to Participants




C = Number oflplanﬁed and unplaﬁned outageé at.
.Participant owned Southern Transmiésion System
substations and/or’switbhing stétioné being |
. dispatched héving power circuit breakers and/or
‘circuit switchers abhove 69 kv |
D - Number of plaﬂned'and unplanned outageé on the APS
tranémission-system above 69 kV |
~‘$A % load dispatch dellars associated with planned and
unplanned cutages |
Step 3'determiﬁes the proportional share of tﬁe load
‘dispatch dollars asséciated with Etags ($B above) chargéd
to the Participants. This allocation. shall beﬁdetermined
"y multiplying‘the associlated léad dispatch dollars by_a
‘ratic which is,based‘on'the.number of Etags at the
‘Participant bwned substaﬁiqns in'aﬁcordance with‘the

 following formula:

§bh = E/F X SB

Where; ' ‘

‘$b‘= Total‘Etag allocation to Participants

B - Nﬁmber of Etags associated with Partidipant owned
Southern Transmission System substationé and/or
switching stations Being dispatched hé%ing power
circuit breakers and/oxr circuit switchers above 69
- ‘ . . ‘

. F = Nmeer of Etags gssociaﬁeélwith Arizona

| transmission syétem abéve 69 . kv
$m = 1oéd dispatch dollars associated with Electronic

Tags (Etag) -




The-tbtal‘ioad dispatch'amount'charged‘to the
‘Participdnts {s the sum of $é gnd $b.'Exhibit 1, is
attached hereto and incorﬁoréteé by reference, peridés
the activity based load dispatchinguallocét;on ratios.
Annual. calculations consistent with the calcuiatios
provided in Exhibit 1 .shall be_submiﬁted to the E&O for
approvél.'At the end of every two year périod of tﬁe

Agreement, the load dispatching allocations shall be

reevauluated and applied as applicable by the Operating

Agent."

4.8 ;Segtion 17,6.irof'the Agxeement shall-be deleted in its entirgty
and arnew Se¢ti0n_;7L§.l éh@ll be éddedr§o read as follows:‘
?17.6.1,All-césts inéur:ed by the_bperating Ageﬁt (other tﬁan o 5
| obligations for interest during construction) which |
:éohéorm t0 tﬁé prdViSiOﬁs of Elecfrié'Plaﬁtflﬁétrﬁcfioﬁ
‘3 pf_the FERClAqéountsfentitled,i“Components.of
-ébnstruction Cost; " provided, howévei, that (i) charges i
_pursuént to Itéms (8Y ﬂiﬁjuxieé and,daﬁages) and (14) N %
_ . _ . ; : - |
(insurance} of said Instruéti@n 3 shall not include any |
_&T;Q§E§_§h§§§deg,;he,Pg;;igjbgnts pursuant to Section 18
hereof, and (ii) charges pufsuaﬁt to Ttem (16) (taxesy
of Saia Instruction 3 shall not include.any'taxeé shared
lby'ﬁhe Participants‘puréuant to Section 15 hereqf.
Howeﬁé;, such charges shall includé costs of any

injuries or damages arising out of and occurring during’

S

thencourseIof.conétructionlof Capital Improvements and

" the cost of any additional insurance which, upon the

Operating Agent's recommendation, the Transmission
Engineering and Operating Committee deems necessary to

pfotgct the interests of the Participants during the

8




1.10

i1

effectuation of such Capital Improvements prior to the
time the coverage provided in Section 18 hereof becomes

"applicable thereto.#

© Section 17.6.2 of the Agreement shall be deleted iﬁ-ité‘entirety

and a new Sectioh_17.6.2 ghall be édded.thread as fiollows:
“17.6.2 All applicable-overhgad costs in&urred by the Operéting_
. Agent which conform to the prQViSions of Electric Plant
Instruction 4 of the FEﬁC Accoﬁnts entitled "Overhead

Construction Cosgts."’

Exhibit C, Section 1 oflthe Agreement shall bhe deletéd'in its-

entirety and a new Exhibit C Section 1 shall be added to read as

follows: |

“i. A péftion of.tﬁe‘overhead expenses oi the Opératipg Agent's
ASystem‘Electric EquipmentuDepartmenﬁ. Such portion shéll_be
detérmiﬁed by muitiplying the totaljdepértment mainteﬁance
'overhéad expenées of the Oper;ting Agent's éysﬁem Electric
Equipment Deﬁartmént as defiﬂéd in FERC iccOunt 568 by a
ratio, the numerator of whicﬁ is the total maintenance
pavroll charged pé the Southern Transmission sttem‘by‘thé
Operaﬁing Ageﬁt‘s.Systéh Electric Eqﬁipment personnel and
‘the denominator of which'is the total‘department_direc£ .

payroll expenses.”

Exhibit C, Section 2 of the Agreement shall be deleted in its

entirety and a new Exhibit C Section 2_sbé11 be added to read as

) foliows:

2. A pqrtiqn:of the overhead expensés'of the Operatiné Agent's

System Overhead Efnes Depa;tmént.-‘Suéh poftion shall he




12

.13

determined by multiplying the total departnent maintenancer
overhead expenses of the Operating Agent's System Overhead
Lines'Department as'definea in'FERC‘Aecount_SSS by.a retro,
-the:numerator of whicnris the total maintenance payroll
chargéd to the Southern Transmission System.by.the‘Operating
Agent's System Overhead'Lines Department and the denominator

of which is the total department direct payrell expenses.”

Exhibit €, Section 3 of the Agreement shall be deleted in its

entirety and & new Exhibit C Section 3 shall be added to read as

follows:

':“3, A portion 0f the-overhead-expenses of the_Operating Agent's

- System Electric: Operations Department. '.Such §ortion shall

be determined by multiplying the,total department overhead

expenses of the Gperatlng A@ent's System Electrlc Operatlon5-

Department as deflned in FERC-Aecount 560 by'a.ratlo, the

numerater'of'Which ig the totai payroll charged-to the

Southern Transm1551on System by the Operatlng Agent s System
-lEleCtrlc Operatlon Department personnel and the denominator

of whlch is the total department dlreet payroll expenses.”

The first paragraph of Exhibit E to the Agreement shall be deleted -

in its entirety and a new first paragraph of Exhibit E shall be

added to read as follows

“The Beneflts Ratio set forth below shall be applled to the labor‘

expense portion of the Southern Transm1551on System operatlons and

maintenance expenses, to the Operating Agent's direct labor

charges incurred in effecting Capital Improvements, and to the

' labor expenses included in the Opereting Agent's supervisory and

Y

administrative and general expense accounts. 'Estimated'andjactual

10




Benefits Ratios shall ke determined, adjusted and used in the
manner set forth as follows

Beneflts Ratlo = B/L

Where: ~ B = The COperating Agent's total system employee pensions and
. benefits. (as defined in FERC Account 926}, including
_payroll taxes and Workmen's Compensation expense on labor
Charged to employee pensions and benefits.

L = The Operating Agent's total labor distributed including
accruals less labor charged to employee pensions and
benefits.

,4.14 The definitien for I in the Workers Compensation Ratio in Exhibit
F to the Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and a new
definition of I in the Workers Compensation Ratio in Exhibit F
shall bé added to read as £ollows: .

“Where: I = The-Operating Agent's total syetem compensatiOn ihsufance
premiums and accruals for self-insurance charges to FERC
CAccount 925.7
4.15“ The decrlptlon of the first set of numbers in the Werkers
Compensatlon Ratio Example Computatlon 1n Exhibit F to the
Agreement shall-be deleted in its entlrety and a new descrlptioh
1n the Workers Compensatlon Ratio Example Calculatlon in Exhlblt F
'shall be added to read as follows:
“Workmen's Compensation premiums, payments and‘accfuale as detined

in FERC'Account-925*e

4.16 Exhibit G et the Agreement shaii ke deleted ih its entirety and
rehlaeed by the attached axhibit G. In addition td revising
"references to FPC Acccounts, all references to FPC Account 3932 were
changed te FERC Account 935 within Exhibdt G to correct a account

reference error.

4.17 Exhibit H of the Agreement shall be deleted in 1ts entlrety and

replaced by the attached Exhibit H.

'1'1,




.EKECUTION.AND'EFFECTIVE DATE :

4.18  Exhibit I of the Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and

replaced by the attached Exhibit T.

4.19 EXHIBIT 1 - EXAMPLE OF DISPATCHING-ALLOCATION RATIO CALCULATION,
to the Operatlng Agreement is hereby deleted in its entlrety and

replaced by the attached EXhlblt 1

EFFECT: Except for‘the changes set forth in this Amendment No. 7, all
provisions of the Operating Agreement as amended by Amendment Nos. 1, 2,

3, 4, 5 and 6 shall remain in full force and effect to the extent that

such provisions are not in conflict or inconsistent with this Amendment-

Nc.,7; .In the event of any corflict between the provisions of “this
Amendment No. 7 and the OperatiﬁgdAgreement as amended -by Amendment Nos.

1; 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, the provisions of this Amendment No. 7 shall

‘gévern.

6.; Thie Amendmentfﬁo. 7rmaj be'executed in any numherlof counterperts
. and, 'upon executionhend delieery by-eech Participant the executed
and dellvered counterparts together shall have the same force and
.effect as an orlclnal instrument as 1f all the Part1c1pants had-
51gned the same 1nstrument} Any 51gnature page of this Amendmentr
No. 7 may he detached from any counterpart of . this Amendment No 7
:WLthout 1mpa1r1ng the legal effect of any 81gnatures thereon ~and
may_be attached to enother counterpart of this Amendment No. 7
Videntical-in form thereto, but having attached:tc it one cr more

v

signature pages. -

. 6;2_ When‘this Amendment No. 7 to the'Qperating Agreement has been

dellvered to, and ekecuted by, the duly authorized representative'

of each Part1c1pant Arlzona shall promptly f11e a'copy of the

~

12




Agreement iﬁcorporating.this_Amendmentho. 7 witﬁ the Federal
'Enerﬁy,Regulatory Cémmission ("FERC“) and, 1if such filinﬁ is
'écéepted‘by FEﬁC withouﬁ condiﬁion or modificatidn, this Aﬁeﬁdmeﬁt
' Né. 7 shall beleffeétive_ds of therdéte‘speqified by FERC in the

- order accepting the filing.

6.3  In the event FERC conditions or modifies any of the provisions

addressed by this Amendent‘No; 7, Arizona'shall promptiy notify

: ail theuother ﬁarticipants;‘ Upoh written‘notice‘given within |
thirty (36} dayé from:the'date ﬁf;ArizonaVs notice to all other )
rParticipanfs by any éarticipant thaf such éondition or
modification is objectionabie{ this Amendment No. 7 shall
términate and be of no further forée or éffect. If no written.
‘notice is given by any quticipanf thatlsuéh condition or |
modification is objectionable within: such ;hirﬁy t30) day-period,
this Amendment Nd. 7 as gonditioned or modified by FERC shall‘
become éffective'the day after such thirty (30) day periéd.
Arizona shall set éo;th éuqh bondifions or modifications.in an
appendix which shall beﬁatfached Hereto. Such appehdix shall
gonstitute an amendment fo this Amendment No. 7 which aﬁehdment‘
shall not require signature by the Participaﬁts.

SIGNATURE CLAUSE: Each Participant hereto represents and warrants that

the person exeéuting thié Amendment No. 7 to, the Navajo Project Scuthern

' Transmission System‘Oﬁerating_Agreement has been duly authorized to act

on itg behalf. This amendment No. 7 to the Navajo Project Southern

' Transmission System Operating Agreement is hereby executed as of the

day of . , 2015,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Signature

Name

13




Regional Diredtor
Lower Colorade Region

Title U.S. Bureasu of Reclamation

Date Signed

]

ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY

R
Signature

Name

- Title

Date.Signed

14



DEPARTMENT CF WATER AND POWER
. OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES

by
* APPROVED A C « - o

MCHAEL ngégfg’g\?vﬁ%‘ﬁfﬁ%w _ BOARD OF WATER AND POWER COMMISSIONZRS
OF TEE CITY OF LOS ANGELES

BEC 15 ‘{{ P54 By
BY ﬁZI}q - Dav1d . erght General Manager
“TTAYNDID ' and
DE@WC!T\EE?T%L;{JE ' Secre‘:ary’ Barbara Moschos

Date Signed

NEVADA POWER COMPANY

Signature

Name

“Title

Date Signed

SALT RIVER' PROJECT AGRICULTURAL
IMPROVEMENT AND POWER DISTRICT

' - Signature

Name:

Title - . ' - o i

Dateisigﬁed ' ~

TUCSCN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY

Signature ‘ ' :

Name

Title

Date Signed‘




EXHIBIT G

OPERATION AND MATNTENANCE A & G RATIO

The,Operation and Mainteoance A & G Ratio shall be the percentage
cemputed by dividingﬁti);the sum of (a) the total amounts'éharged to FERC
.Accounte 920 and éZl'multiplied by the Oi& M Ra;io computed in accordance with .
Exhibiﬁ_l‘hereto, {b) the.total amounts oharged to:FERC Accpunes 923 aod‘935
(exoluding maintenance. costs of the.Microwave System), {c) the product_of the
portion of labor charged included Qithin {a) and (b)‘aboﬁe multiplied by the .
Payroll Tax Ratio computed in accordance with Exhibit D hereto, (d) the ‘

_ product of the labor charges included within (a) and (b} above multiplied by
the.Behefits Ratio oompoted in‘acoordance with‘Exhibit E hereto} and (e} phe
‘producp.ofithe labor coeroee.iﬁclﬁdedwwippin (é) end_(b) above multiplied b?
the Workﬁeh'e Compensationdﬁetio coﬁputed in aocordance‘with Exhibif F hereto,
:IESS E £y that portion of the administrative and general expense charged to

- FERC Accounts 920 and 921 allocable to cont;ect operationsAand maintenance for
the Southern Transm1531on System by (ii) ‘the .total labor charged to the

' Operating Agent' s system operations and maintenance less the labor charged to
:administrative and general. expenses (excluding maintenance costs of the

Microwave System). The follow1ng example sets forth the method to be employed

by the -Operating Agent.tO'determine‘the”Operation and Maintenance'A &% @G Ratio:-

61




" EXAMPLE COM?ﬁTATION

(Based on_OperatinQ Agent's 1972 Expenses)

Labor _ Total

Administra;ive and Genéfai Salaries charged ,
o FERC Account 920 - , o 4 2,522[177 $ 2,522,177
Officé Supplies and Ekpénses charged to - |
FERC Account 921 | | - . 936,388
Total : o o S 2,522;177 | § 3,458,565
Line 7, multiplied by O & M Rgtié‘é‘41.42l% |
(Seé Example in Exhibit "I*) 81,044,711 $ 1,432;572
FERC Account 923 . R "_ ‘ '_ ' ,‘\ - 431,901
FERC Account 935 (Excluding mainteﬁance
costs of ‘the Microwave System) 297,340 631,645
Subtotal . | $ 1,342,051 . £ 2,496,118
ﬁayroll Taxes‘é_3.74é% (See Example in : ' o
Exhibit "D") on labor charges shown
between.lines_lq and 11 above | B - : V_. '.80,273
‘PenSiong and Benefits @ 12.811% tSee
 Examp1e in Exhibit "E") on labor chafgesr
shoﬁn between lineé 10 and 11 above . o _' ) 171,930
Workﬁéﬁ's Compénsatipn @ 1.204% {See
E#ampie in Exhibi£ “¥*) on labor charges
shown betweén.lines 10 and 11 abave | ” | 16,158

G-2




Less“that_portion OflA,g G allocéble to
Contra&t‘Operation aﬂd ﬁaintenahée-for
the -Southern Transmiséion‘System

Total adminisﬁrativé én& generaliexpense
,allocable'tg operétions énd maintenance’

Labbr:Baée |
Labor cha%ged to system opefations and

maintenance'

Leés Labor chérgea to administrative and
general expense (excluding maintenancg
1labor costé of the Microwave System)

Labor Base

Operation and Maintenénce_A 5 Grﬁatio'

for 1972:

082,734,479 + $137216,887. =

$2,734,478

$15,696,130

2,479,223

$13 216,887

20.689%




EXHIBIT H

CAPITAL, IMPROVEMENTS.A & G RATIO

The Capital Improvements A & G Raﬁio shall be the‘pefEentaée coﬁputed‘by
dividing (i) the amocunt equél to‘(A) the sum of {a) the total am;unts charged
to FERC Accounts 920 and 931'muitiplied by the Constrﬁction Ratié computed in
" accordance with E%hibit I hereto, (b) the proauct‘of the pprtion of lébor
charges'inciuded in (a) aboVe multiplied‘by the sum of the Payroli Tax Ratio,
the Benefits Ratio and thé Workmen‘s Compensation Ratie 1§ss (B) the poftion
of administrative and Qeneral expenses‘charged.to FERC Accounts 920 and 921
allocable to contract coﬁstruétiﬁﬁ ?or the Southern‘Transmission System by‘
fii) the total lébér in construction accounté-texclusive of overheads).

Thelfollowing exémple-sets for£h the method to be employédrby thé

Opefating Agent to-determine the Capital Improvements A & G Ratio:

H-1




 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS A & G RATIO °

EXAMPLE COMPUTATICN

ased on the Operating Rgent's Xpenses
(B d the O t A ! 1972 E )

Labor
Administrativé-ana,General‘Sélaries charged
. to FERﬁ.Account_ééo ' : ; : l$2;522,177
Office Supplies apd Expenses charged t@, - -
FERC.Accouﬁt_gzl
Total ) E ‘5255221177
Liﬁe 7 multiplied-byrdonstruction Ratio 3
45.165% (See Fxample in' Exhibit 1) |

'Bayfollkfaxeé-@.3.746%=(sée Example in:
Vﬁ%hibit D) on labor charges shown above

1Eehsions and Bénefits_@ 12.811% (See

| -Eiampie in Exhibit E).Sn‘labor éhérgés
" shown above o .

Workmen's COﬁpeﬁsatién @ 1.204%.(Seg

‘. Exémple in ExhibitiF)'on’labor charges
7 Shown'ébove 7

Total*édmiﬁiétratiVe énd'géherai expeﬁsé
allocaﬁle_ﬁo cbnétfuction

Less that‘portion,allocabié to contract
éonstructioﬁ for the Sduthern -
Transmission System

Total'A & G'Expensé plus pensions and
benefits'allocabie to ConStrucﬁiBn

ConstfﬁCtion labor base |

Capital Improvements A & G Ratio for 1972:

$1,764,383 + $14,200,724 =

$1,139,141

Total
© $2,522,177

936,388

53,458,565

$1,562,061

42,672

145,935

13,715

$1,764,383

51,764,383

$14,200,724

12.425%




EXHIBIT I

0 & M RATIO AND CONSTRUCTION RATIO

The O & M Ratio shall be applied to the amounts chargeablée to FERC

Accounts 920 and 921 for the purpose of determining one component in the’

Computétion'of the Operaticns and Maintenance A e Ratio‘aS‘prOVided in

Exhibit G hereto.

Where: 0

6]

M Ratio = O/L

.‘The Operating,Agéntﬂs‘hotél labor charged to dberation and

maintenance accounts, less labor chargeable to FERC

Accounts 920 through 932. : :

The Operating Agent's total 1abor,distribﬁted,‘including_3
accruals, less labor charged to FERC Accounts 920 through
932. : :

The Construction Ratio set forth below shall be apblied to the amounts

chargeable to FERC Actounts 920 and 921 for the purpcse of.determining cne

component in the computation of the Capital A & G Ratio as provided in Exhibit

H hereto.

Where:

Construction Ratic = C/L

C

' The Operating Agent's total labor in construction

acccounts.

- The Operating Agent's total labor distributed, including

accruals, less labor chargeable to FERC Accounts 920
threough 932. . :

The following'example sets forth the method to be employed by the

Operating Agent to determine the 0 &% M Ratio and the Construction Ratio:




.0 & M RATIO AND'CONSTRUCTION RATIO

EXAMPLE ‘COMPUTATTION

(Based on the. Operating Agent's 1972 EléctiigiExpenses)'

‘Total Labor in Operatibn and Maintgnande
:  chouhts ' I : : | $15,6§6,110
iess:. Labor charged to A & G FERC Accounts |

520 through 932, inclusive : o . - . 2;672,578
' Net Labor in O & M Accounts . N ‘ | $13,023,532

Total Labor charged to General Ledger.

'4§31,441,597%

. Accounts ‘ . 4,217,335
Total.Labor in CénétruCtién Acbéunts | i .' 14,200,724
TotaI‘Labor Base .o o ; Lo "_'531,441,591?
Ratio of Net O & M Labor to Total Labor: :$13,023,532
S - ' $31,441,591 = 41.421%
Ravio of Construction Tabor to Total Tabors  sleanegae
' - - = 45, 165¢

Note: Hll_labor—figures include loading for allowed time.

5
- -_1
s




EXHYBIT 1

 EYAMPLE OF DISPATCHING ALLOCATION RATIO CALCULATION
FERC' Accounts 561.1 through 561.8 - Load Dispatch

Total Locad Dispatchiﬁg'éosté from‘FERC Aécount 561 = &7

_Step i - Allocation‘gf-Tota; Load Di;patch Dollars‘to Aptivity
' Planned & Uﬁplanned Outage§  ' £9.4% x“$T = %A
.Electroﬁiﬁ Tags o 30.6% x $T = 4B

Step 2 ;hhllocatioh of planned .and ﬁnplanned related dollars to

Participants
Arizona _
. sub System Percent
¥ Outages ‘ Sub Navajo ] a4 610 - T.21%
o - Sub Westwing 230 (62%) 12 610 1.22%
Sub Westwing 500 (65%) 10 610 1.06%
Sub Cedar Mountain 6 610- - . .98% .
Sub Moenkopi {50%) 34 610 C2.79%
“Total Outage Percentage - 13.26%

-

13.26% times $A = Total Outage Cost ($a)

Step 3 - Allécétion of Electronic Tag related dollars to Participants

Arizona

S . _ Sub System Percent
"$ etags . Sub Navaijo 1,269 213,447 . 59%
' : Sub Westwing 230 (62%) 11,161 213,447 3.23%

Sub Westwing 500 (65%) 28,114 213,447 ° 8.52%
Sub Cedar Mountain . 274 213,447 .133
Sub Moenkopi (50%) 259 213,447 . 06%

Total Etag Percentage . : 12.53%
12.53% times SB = Total Eﬁag Cost (5$b)

‘Potal Participant Allocation = 3a + $b

1-1




